

FILED

OCT 01 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 30467-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

FLINT G. HASTINGS, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Matt Arpin, WSBA# 26302
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Stevens County Prosecutor's Office
215 South Oak Street
Colville, WA
(509) 684-7500

FILED

OCT 01 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 30467-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

FLINT G. HASTINGS, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Matt Arpin, WSBA# 26302
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Stevens County Prosecutor's Office
215 South Oak Street
Colville, WA
(509) 684-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II ARGUMENT.....12

A. Introduction.....12

B. The December 19, 2006, *Judgment and Sentence* is valid on its face; Mr. Hastings' claims are time barred by RCW 10.73.090.....13

C. Any claims unrelated to the imposition of consecutive sentences are time barred by RCW 10.73.090.....15

D. Mr. Hastings received specific performance of the parties' plea agreement and is not entitled to withdraw his plea....17

E. Because Mr. Hastings was first sentenced on December 19, 2006, the *Brooks* notation is legally sufficient.....23

F. The reference to RCW 9.94A.172 contained in the December 6, 2011, *Order Clarifying Judgment and Sentence* is a scrivener's error.....24

G. Mr. Hastings' ability to pay Legal Financial Obligations is supported in the record.....27

III. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

State v. Barber, 170 Wash.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....25

State v. Bertrand, 165 Wash.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (Div. 2 2011).....27

State v. Bisson, 156 Wash.2d 507, 130 P.3d 820 (2006).....20, 21, 22

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Boyd</i> , 174 Wash.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Brooks</i> , 166 Wash.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009) | 8, 23, 24 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coats</i> , 173 Wash.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011)..... | 13, 15, 27 |
| <i>State v. Franklin</i> , 172 Wash.2d 831, 263 P.3d 585 (2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wash.2d 861, 50 P.3d 61 (2002)... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Harrison</i> , 148 Wash.2d 550, 61 P.3d 1104 (2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. King</i> , 130 Wash.2d 517, 925 P.2d 606 (1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Litowitz</i> , 146 Wash.2d 514, 48 P.3d 261, 53 P.3d 516 (2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wash.2d 528, 536, 756 P.2d 122 (1988), <i>o'ruled in part, State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wash.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011)... | 25 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Murillo</i> , 134 Wash.App. 521, 142 P.3d. 615 (Div. 3 2006)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>State v. Olivia</i> , 117 Wash.App. 773, 73 P.3d 1016 (Div. 3 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Scott</i> , 173 Wash.2d 911, 271 P.3d 218 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of West</i> , 154 Wash.2d 204, 110 P.3d 1122 (2005).... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 95 Wash.2d 799, 631 P.2d 376 (1981)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wash.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)..... | 20 |

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.172.....11, 24, 29

RCW 9.94A.507.....11, 25, 26, 29

RCW 9.94A.535.....12

RCW 9.94A.701.....24, 29

RCW 9.94A.712.....11, 17, 24, 25, 26

RCW 10.73.090.....13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 27

RCW 10.73.100.....16
